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To: 

From: 

Meeting Date: 

Agenda Item: 

Hearing: 

Application Type: 

Summary: 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

Sergio Mendoza, Planning Director 

December 10, 2024 

BZA 24-009

Public Hearing

Conditional Use 

Good Oil Company Inc. requesting a conditional use permit to reuse an existing 
accessory structure as a car wash at the Marathon gas station at 9451 Calumet 
Avenue. 

Applicant: Good Oil Company, Inc.  represented by Sukhwinder Singh Basra (Dickie)

Property Address: 9451 Calumet Avenue 

Current Zoning: CD-4.A General Urban Character District

Adjacent Zoning: North: CD-4.A 
South: CN Railroad 
East: CD-4.R-4/CD-3.R-1 
West: PUD Maple Leaf

Applicant Requesting: Favorable Recommendation to the Town Council

Additional Actions Required: Review Conditons of Approval and Additional Criteria  
Findings of Fact
Town Council Consideration

Favorable Recommendation with conditions Staff Recommendation: 

Attachments: EXHIBIT A   Application with supporting documents
EXHIBIT B   Previous action and Findings 

http://www.munster.org/
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Figure 1: Subject property with proposed car wash outlined in red. 

BACKGROUND 

Good Oil Company Inc. is the owner of the property located at 9451 Calumet Avenue. The site contains 
two buildings: a Marathon gas station and convenience store with an attached automobile service center 
and a 965 square foot accessory building that was formerly used as a car wash, but most recently as an 
alignment bay for the automobile service center. The gas station and convenience store are operational, 
but the service center and accessory building have not been in use for over four years.  

The applicant is proposing to remove the vehicle lifts and other equipment from the accessory building 
and to reuse it as a car wash.  

The subject property received variances in 2013 from the parking lot fencing requirements, landscape 
irrigation requirements, and internal landscaping requirements of the Munster Zoning Ordinance.  

The accessory building does not meet the minimum setback requirements of the CD-4.A district. An 
application has been submitted for a variance which still must be obtained if the conditional use is 
approved by the Town Council.  

LOCATION
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Conditions of approval questions 

  CONDITIONAL USE CRITERIA 

Sec. 26-6.405.L.g of the Munster Municipal Code states that no conditional use shall be granted by the 
board of zoning appeals unless the conditional use: 

i. It is in fact a Conditional Use (“CU”) listed for the applicable Zoning District involved;

ii. It will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general and specific intent, purposes
and objectives of this Article as stated in Section 26-6.105 and the Town’s Comprehensive
Plan;

iii. It will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious and 
appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and 
will not change the essential character of the same area;

iv. It will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing neighboring uses;
v. It will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets,

police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools;
or that the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall
be able to provide adequately any such services;

vi. It will not create excessive additional requirements at public expense for public facilities and
services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community;

vii. It will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment or conditions of operation
that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare by reason of
excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors;

viii. It will have vehicular approaches to the property, which shall be so designed as not to create
an interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares; and

ix. It will not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of
major importance.

Additional Conditions for Motor Vehicle Uses

A car wash is classified as a Motor Vehicle Shop Maintenance / Repair / Service / Cleaning use in the 
Munster Zoning Ordinance, which Table 26-6.405.A-6 identifies as a Conditional Use in the CD-4.A 
district and therefore subjec to the following additional criteria.  

1.    No Gasoline Station, Motor Vehicle Sales, Rental, or Leasing, Motor Vehicle Storage, Motor    
       Vehicle, Motor Vehicle Body Shop, Maintenance, Repair, Service, or Cleaning, or other Motor 
       Vehicle-Related Uses shall have an opening in any Wall less than 15 feet from any property or  
       street line.
2.    No Gasoline Station, Motor Vehicle Sales, Rental, or Leasing, Motor Vehicle Storage, Motor 
       Vehicle, Motor Vehicle Body Shop, Maintenance, Repair, Service, or Cleaning, or other Motor 
       Vehicle-Related Use shall have an entrance closer than 200 feet from a School, Library, Place of 
       Worship, or other Place of Assembly, Civic Space, Civic Zone, Fire Station, or Restaurant, or closer 
       than 1,200 feet from another Gasoline Station, Motor Vehicle Sale, and other Motor Vehicle-
       Related Use, except at intersections.



 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS STAFF REPORT                                                 page 5 

 
3. Whenever a Motor Vehicle-Related Use  is Adjacent to a Residential District, a Screen at 

least five feet (5’) in height shall be constructed and maintained along the full length of 

the sides of the Adjacent side of the Motor Vehicle-Related Use, and whenever lighting is 

used in connection with Motor Vehicle-Related Use, it shall be so designed that no glare 

is visible from any Adjacent CD-3, CD-3.R1, CD-3. R2, CD-3.R3, CD-4.R4, CD-4.A or 

CD-4.B Districts, any Civic Zone, or any public Thoroughfare. 

 

FINDINGS and RECOMMENDATION 

Staff finds that the proposed carwash use is listed as a Conditional Use and once was an 

existing use with no known violations of SECTION 26-6.105 or objectives of the Town’s 

Comprehensive Plan. The accessory structure has previously operated as an accessory use 

maintaining the same characteristics of the area around the existing neighborhood. The 

accessory use has been adequately served by public facilities and has access to public 

streets with no impact to school or cause of public expense. At this time there is no known 

production of excessive traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors and there is no evidence 

of loss, or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic features.  

In addition, staff finds the existing accessory structure previously used and proposed 

carwash use is less than 15 feet from any property or street line. Also, the Motor Vehicle Use 

entrance is not closer than 200 feet from a School, Library, Place of Worship, or other Place 

of Assembly, Civic Space, Civic Zone, Fire Station, or Restaurant. However, it is closer than 

1,200 feet from a gasoline station, which is on the same lot. Finally, the Motor Vehicle-

Related Use is not adjacent to a Residential District but it is within proximity of a residential 

district along the east property line and should this interest advance, staff would recommend  

the que area for the car wash be screened per TABLE 26-6.405.A-6 DISTRICT 

STANDARDS where  Parking Lots and Parking Areas at Frontage in 1st or 2nd Lot Layer be 

screened by a 3'-3.5' Wall or Enhanced Hedge.  

 

MOTION 

 The Board of Zoning Appeals may consider the following motion: 

Motion to forward a favorable recommendation for BZA 24-009 CONDITIONAL USE for a car 

wash at 9451 Calumet Avenue with the condition that the car wash be located in the existing 

accessory building as an accessory use and that an enhanced buffer screen be installed along 

the stacking area fronting the Residential District.   
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Town of Munster Board of Zoning Appeals Petition Application 
OWNER INFORMATION: 

Name of Owner Phone Number 

Street address, City, ST, ZIP Code Email address 

APPLICANT OR PETITIONER INFORMATION (if different than above): 

Name of Applicant/Petitioner Phone Number 

Street address, City, ST, ZIP Code Email address 

PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

Business or Development Name (if applicable) 

Address of Property or Legal Description Current Zoning 

APPLICATION INFORMATION: 

Please select what this Application is for: 

□ Variance If yes, select one of the following: □ Use □ Developmental Standards

□ Conditional Use

□ Administrative Appeal

Brief Description of Project and List of Variances or Conditional Uses Being Requested (if applicable): 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Name of Registered Engineer, Architect or Land Surveyor Phone Number 

Street address, City, ST, ZIP Code Email address 

Petition BZA ______-______ 

Date: _________________ 

Application Fee: $_______ 

Sign Fee: $_____________ 

Good Oil Co Inc 574-225/1266 or 574-946-4863

1201 N US Hwy 35, Winamac, IN 46996 l_henry@goodoilcompany.com

Sukhwinder Singh Basra (Dickie) 219-608-0031

9451 Calumet Ave, Munster IN 46321 dickiesliquor16@gmail.com

DB Petroleum 219-836-6082

9451 Calumet Ave, Munster IN 46321

We request to re-open the existing car wash at this location. Owner and lessee have together made many
improvements to this property and wish to finalize those improvements by reincorporating the car wash as part of the business services.

Please see attached for the list of variances or conditional use items.

smendoza
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EXHIBIT  A
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 Petition BZA_________-__________ 

Town of Munster Board of Zoning Appeals Application Signature Page 

I hereby authorize______________________ to act on my behalf as my agent in this petition and to furnish, 
upon request, supplemental information in support of this petition application. 

_______________________________________________________________    _______________________     
Signature of Owner                                                                                                          Date  

_______________________________________________________________    _______________________  
Signature of Applicant                                                                                                     Date  

Sukhwinder Singh Basra

smendoza
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REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS 

Required Attachments for Board of Zoning Appeals Applications 

To ensure that adequate information is provided to the BZA, please check off each of these items and 
provide documentation to the Community Development Department at the time of submittal of the 
application.  

ALL APPLICATIONS Included N/A 

Narrative statement describing project 

Property owner consent (Signature page) 

Proof of Ownership (e.g. copy of tax bill) 

Plat of Survey depicting current conditions 

Site Plan containing the following: 

Boundary identification 

Fire hydrant locations 

Accessory structures 

Parking lot design 

Utility location 

Building footprints 

Proposed curb cuts 

Drainage/detention plans 

Traffic circulation 

Ingress/egress locations 

Major topographic information 

Infrastructure improvements 

Conditions of Approval Form (Note: complete the form specific to your petition)* 

Any other information that the BZA may find useful in determining whether the application is merited. 

* Unique conditions have been established for special use permits for public garages, gas filling stations,
used car lots, garden centers, massage parlors, adult bookstores, tattoo parlors, adult cabarets, and 
outdoor dining areas. Community Development staff will advise potential applicants of these at the pre-
application meeting.  

NOTE: If you checked any exhibits “N/A”, please explain: 

x
x
x

x

x

x

x
x
x

x
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CONDITIONAL USE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (PAGE 1 of 2) 

The Munster Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to hear petitions for conditional uses and to forward 

the petition to the Munster Town Council with a recommendation to approve, a recommendation to deny, 

or no recommendation. The Board of Zoning Appeals may also recommend reasonable conditions and 

restrictions. Sec. 26-6.405.L.4 of the Munster Zoning Code states that no conditional use shall be granted 

by the Munster Town Council unless the special use meets the conditions listed below.  

Please explain how the proposed use meets these conditions. 

1. It will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general and specific intent, purposes and
objectives of Section 26-6.105, that is, it promotes and is necessary to the health, safety, general
welfare, comfort, and convenience of the Town and its residents,  and the Town’s Comprehensive
Plan.

2. It will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained to be harmonious and appropriate in
appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and will not change the
essential character of the same area.

3. It will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing neighboring uses.

4. It will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets, police
and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or that the
persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able to provide
adequately any such services.

The car wash will blend in with the improvements made to date to this property.  Calumet is a main thoroughfare

through Munster and wikkl be a convenience to the Townspeople.

The car wash equipment will be reinstalled in the existing building to its originality therefore not changing the

character of the area.

There will be no hazardous waste on the property and all precautions for proper drainage will be utilized.

The building has parking space around the building allowing for repairs/upgraded to the building without

disturbing the traffic flow.  Public service are available to all customers.

smendoza
Typewritten Text
BZA 24-009
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CONDITIONAL USE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (PAGE 2 of 2) 

5. It will not create excessive additional requirements at public expense for public facilities and
services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.

6. It will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment, or conditions of operation that
will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare by reason of excessive
production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors.

7. It will have vehicular approaches to the property, which shall be so designed as not to create an
interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares.

8. It will not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major
importance

Attach additional pages if necessary 

Thre will be no excessive addtional requirements with the car wash.  The car wash will generate addtional revenue for the lessee

and the Town of Munster through local income taxes.  The property will be maintained appropriately by the owners

and lessee.

The equipment to run the car wash will be withing the confinements of the building.  there will be no equipment

located outside of the car wash building, which would cause unnecessary mess or encumbrance.

The building is conducive with the flow of traffic in its present location.   There are three points of entry/exit

2 on Calument and 1 on Colubia Ave.  There is adequate room on the property for vehicles to enter and exit the

establishment safely.

The current landscape around the building has been upgraded and will be maintained.
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MUNSTER BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
MINUTES OF REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING 

Meeting Date: June 8, 2021 

The announced meeting location was Munster Town Hall. In accordance with the Governor's Executive 
Orders 20-09 and subsequent orders related to the COVID-19 pandemic placing restrictions on the 
number of people allowed to gather in one location, some members attended the meeting remotely via 
Zoom, a video conferencing application.  

Call to Order: 6:47 pm 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Members in Attendance:  
Daniel Buksa  
Stuart Friedman (via Zoom) 
Sharon Mayer (via Zoom) 
Jonathan Petersen (via Zoom) 
Roland Raffin  
Lee Ann Mellon (Town Council 
Liaison) 

Members Absent: Staff Present:  
Tom Vander Woude, Planning 
Director  
Dave Wickland, Attorney  

Approval of Minutes: 

Motion: Mr. Buksa moved to approve the minutes of the June 8, 2021 meeting. 
Second: Mr. Raffin. 
Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries.  

Preliminary Hearings 
a. BZA 21-002 Guy Costanza/GM Contracting representing Vincent Cryns requesting approval of

multiple variances for a proposed commercial development at 407-411 Ridge Road.
Mr. Vander Woude reported that the applicant is requesting a public hearing for the application. He said 
the applicant is requesting multiple variances. He said the project has received variances in May of 2020 
to reduce the required off-street parking to 31 spaces, from the minimum front setback, and the 
minimum front planting strip. The project was not approved by the Plan Commission and it was 
withdrawn in July 2020. A few months later the project was resubmitted, with a new set of required 
variances: from the side setback – the maximum is 24 feet, applicant is proposing a 77 foot setback – 
from the frontage buildout  - the minimum is 80%, applicant is proposing approximately 39% - the 
location of the entrance – the requirement is that it be on the front of the building, applicant is 
proposing it to be on the side of the building – location of off street parking – the requirement is the 3rd 
lot layer, applicant is proposing parking in the 2nd lot layer –  and the location of the required street 
screen – the requirement is that it be coplanar to the façade, applicant is proposing that it would 
located at the sidewalk.  

Mr. John Reed stated that he represents the project applicant. He said the project has been delayed. He 
said the proposed tenants for the building are Little Italy to-go with no seating and a Domino’s 
delivery/carryout. He said the prior variance granted for parking will limit them to 77 seating position 
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and they are proposing around 8. He said he would like to meet the criteria for the variance and receive 
development approval. He said they are requesting a public hearing at the next meeting.  
 
Mr. Raffin asked whether parking in the 2nd lot layer could cause a safety issue with cars backing out and 
pulling in the same area. Mr. Reed said that he would revise the plan to push back those spots into the 
3rd lot layer so they don’t intrude on ingress and egress. Ms. Mayer asked if there would be less parking 
spaces then. Mr. Reed said that is the only option. He said they don’t need the additional spaces 
because they are proposing carryout. Ms. Mayer asked if the building position would remain. Mr. Reed 
said that it would. Mr. Raffin said that he does not want to see a detention pond on this lot and said that 
they should install underground detention. Mr. Reed said that the building is only 2500 square feet, and 
the hardscape hasn’t changed that much so there is not that much detention. He said they can only 
spend so much money on a building is only 2500 square feet. Mr. Raffin said he would not support a 
pond on Ridge Road. Mr. Reed said it would not be visible from Ridge Road since it’s located on the 
northwest corner of the property. Mr. Reed said it will be visible from the train passengers. Mr. Don 
Torrenga said the landscaping plan is showing that there will be landscaping around the detention pond 
which grow up around the pond so it will not be visible from the train. He said it will be a grassed area 
that will be no more than 2.5 to 3 feet deep. He said the entire area is all sand so it should work fine. He 
said underground detention would add 20% to the cost of the project which doesn’t seem reasonable.  
 
Motion: Mr. Buksa moved to schedule a public hearing for BZA 21-002. 
Second: Mr. Petersen 
Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries.  
 

b. BZA 21-004 Good Oil Company Inc. requesting a conditional use permit to reuse an existing 
accessory structure as a car wash at the Marathon gas station at 9451 Calumet Avenue. 

 
c. BZA 21-007 Good Oil Company Inc. requesting a variance from the minimum setback 

standards for an accessory building to reuse an existing nonconforming building as a car wash 
at the Marathon gas station at 9451 Calumet Avenue. 
 

Mr. Vander Woude said that the Good Oil Company is proposing to reopen a car wash at the Marathon 
Station at 9451 Calumet. He said there are two actions associated with the proposal. The first is an 
application for a conditional use permit. He said a car wash is considered an auto oriented use, which is 
a conditional use in the CD-4.A district. He said that the accessory building was a car wash in the past 
but was converted into a wheel alignment bay and the car wash use was abandoned for over a year, 
which means the conditional use permit has lapsed. He said the 965 square foot accessory building is 
the proposed car wash. He said the second request is for a variance from the setback requirements for 
an accessory structure, which must be 20 feet back from the façade of the principal building. He said 
that a conditional use is permitted under certain conditions which are listed in the staff report. He said 
the BZA must hold a public hearing, decide whether the conditions have been met, and make a 
recommendation to the Town Council. Mr. Vander Woude described the site plan. He said that the site 
has a substantial amount of stacking space for cars and sufficient access to the site. He said they are not 
proposing any other improvements to the site.  
 
Mr. Justin Schramm introduced himself as the corporate attorney for the Good Oil Company and Chuck 
Ryan the Chief Operating Officer. He said that they had presented this application to the Town’s Site 
Plan Review Committee and discussed the basics of the site. He said the setback is approximately 22 
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inches short of the required setback. He said they recognize that Calumet Avenue has been improved 
and wants to be partners with the Town to ensure that the site is cosmetically pleasing. He said that he 
understands that some fencing needs to be installed, the signage on the building needs to be changed. 
He said that he has verified that the oil separator is functional and up to code. He said they would like to 
return the car wash to its use as a car wash. He said in the past there has been some unsightly use of the 
property. Mr. Petersen asked if the rendering was up to date. Mr. Vander Woude said that the site plan 
was submitted to the Town in connection with this application but was originally approved by the Town 
some years ago as part of an overall development plan. Mr. Petersen said that without an accurate 
rendering, the board would not be able to act on the request. Mr. Schramm said that the building and 
the pertinent part of the site was still in place but can understand how an accurate rendering of the 45th 
Street access would help their analysis. Mr. Ryan said that he didn’t think the application was affected 
by the 45th Street closure but they can submit an accurate rendering. He said they are trying to 
understand if the business will be feasible, and the car wash is integral to that. Mr. Friedman asked if the 
intention was to operate the car wash and sell gas. Mr. Ryan said it was. Mr. Petersen asked if they are 
planning to tear down the facility and rebuild. Mr. Petersen asked if that is what they are planning, they 
should submit an accurate rendering of their final plans. Mr. Ryan said they are in a contractual 
agreement with a lessee that has four years on the contract. He said they need to figure out if the lessee 
can survive there with or without a car wash. Mr. Petersen asked why the lessee is not submitting the 
application. He said that the lessee has rights to possession, and they will be responsible for 
constructing and maintaining the car wash, so they should be at the hearing. Mr. Schramm said that 
privity is with the site owner; he said the code contemplates the owner making the application. He said 
they can ask the lessee to participate in the process but does not believe that it would be legally 
required. Mr. Petersen said that the owner is making representations on behalf of the site operator, and 
they are involved in the process. He asked whether the applicant is making the request to gauge 
whether this site will meet their long-term objectives and the site operator has no intention to operate 
the car wash. He asked whether the applicant is willing to make commitments on behalf of the tenant. 
Mr. Ryan said they are. Mr. Friedman suggested the applicant provide an affidavit from the tenant 
stating they are authorized to speak on behalf of the tenant. Mr. Wickland suggested that they provide a 
copy of the lease. Mr. Schramm said he would need to seek authorization from the executive committee 
of Good Oil to provide that. Mr. Schramm said that there is a provision in their lease that states that the 
owner would seek approval for the car wash. Ms. Mayer asked how long the tenant has been operating 
the station. Mr. Ryan said that the site has been operational since February. Mr. Ryan said that since 
they signed the lease, Good Oil has done everything that has been asked of them. He said they can step 
in and maintain property. Ms. Mayer asked whether the lease was contingent upon the opening of the 
car wash. Mr. Ryan said it was not.  Ms. Mayer said that they can manage without an updated rendering. 
She said that the abandoned curb cut on 45th should be removed and landscaped. Mr. Raffin said that he 
sat on the board in 2013 when they updated the site. He said that the site has been an eyesore on 
Calumet Avenue with weeds, dead landscaping, and other issues. He said that he would like to see a 
commitment that the property would be maintained. Mr. Schramm suggested that the board could 
approve a one- or two-year grant of the conditional use to make sure the property is maintained. He 
said they are interested in doing better in maintaining the site. Mr. Raffin asked whether they would 
consider taking down the accessory structure if the conditional use is not extended. Mr. Schramm said 
he can take that back to the executive committee. Mr. Ryan said they are willing to improve the 
property. Mr. Vander Woude said that the Town staff had prevented the gas station from reopening 
until certain property maintenance issues had been resolved and the company had followed through. 
Mr. Friedman asked whether they are permitted to place a time frame on the conditional use. Mr. 
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Wickland said they can require commitments, but he would have to look at the law to determine 
whether a time frame is a legal commitment.  
 
Motion: Mr. Buksa moved to schedule public hearings for BZA 21-004 and 21-007 contingent upon an 
affidavit of representation or the presence of the lessees at the public hearing, a copy of the lease, and 
an updated rendering.  
Second: Mr. Petersen 
Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries.  
 

d. BZA 21-005 Parth Patel requesting approval of a conditional use permit for a drive through at 
a proposed Smoothie King at 8130-8138 Calumet Avenue. 

e. BZA 21-006 Parth Patel requesting variances from the minimum parking ratio and the 
maximum number of curb cuts to develop a Smoothie King at 8130-8138 Calumet Avenue. 

f. BZA 21-008 Parth Patel requesting approval of a conditional use permit for an outdoor dining 
patio at a proposed Smoothie King at 8130-8138 Calumet Avenue. 

 
Mr. Vander Woude said that there are three actions requested in connection with the development of 
8130-8138 Calumet Ave. He said that the proposal is to consolidate two lots and construct a Smoothie 
King with a drive through and parking lot. He said the applicant is requesting a conditional use for a drive 
through, a conditional use for outdoor dining, and variances from the minimum parking requirement 
and the maximum number of curb cuts. He said that there are currently two vacant buildings on the 
subject properties. He said both properties are owned by Bruce Boyer. The applicant is the developer 
Parth Patel. He said there is a proposed exit to the south along a town-owned alley way to 30th street. 
He said there is also an easement along the south edge of the property: ten feet on the subject property 
and ten feet on the property to the south for a shared driveway. He said the variance is being requested 
for two curb cuts, where only one is permitted and they are requesting a variance for 13 spaces and 24 
are required. He said the applicant has provided additional information from other stores which 
provides evidence that fewer parking spaces are needed because most customers will be using the drive 
through. Mr. Vander Woude said that there is another request for an outdoor dining special use for a 
patio in the front of the building which will have some seating but will not have any service. Mr. Vander 
Woude said each petition will require a public hearing.  
 
Mr. Patel said the southern curb cut is usually only used as an exit to Calumet which is how they are 
proposing for it to be used. He said they will not use the exit along the alley to the south. He said that 
the code required parking based on interior square footage of 1375 so they only need 23 and they are 
proposing 14 total stalls including the ADA space. He said they are adding the patio to meet the frontage 
requirement and he said they tried to reorient the building to keep cars and pedestrians separate. He 
said the main reason for the conditional use for the drive through is that drive throughs typically 
generate 20% more sales, and they are estimating their cost to be $1.8 million so to meet that debt 
service they would need additional volume from the drive through.  
 
Mr. Raffin said that he has big concerns about having a drive through. He worries about stacking on 
Calumet Avenue during busy times. He said that the Dairy Queen drive through routinely backs up onto 
Ridge Road during busy times. He said that he also doesn’t want to see additional curb cuts that limit 
pedestrian access and cause traffic hazards on Calumet Avenue. He said the restaurants across the 
street are successful without a drive through. Mr. Patel said that they are adding a second menu board 
to service guests more quickly and prevent back up stacking on to Calumet Avenue. He said that they are 
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leaving a 30-foot clearance to allow for maneuvering in and out of parking spaces even if the drive 
through is backed up. Mr. Patel said that his drive through concept is different from the Dairy Queen. 
Mr. Raffin asked how many of his restaurants have drive throughs. Mr. Patel said he has seven Smoothie 
Kings, and none have drive throughs. He said that he knows a franchisee in Yorkville that just 
constructed a drive through, and he is using his assumptions and that restaurant is number three in 
sales. Ms. Mayer said that the drive through could work on a corner, but she cannot support it in this 
location. Mr. Friedman said that he is sympathetic to the need to make a profit, but they have had 
difficult experiences with a Dunkin Donuts drive through in a tight location on Calumet.   
 
Motion: Mr. Raffin moved to schedule public hearings for BZA 21-005, 21-006, and 21-008.  
Second: Mr. Petersen 
Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries.  
 
 
Public Hearings 
 

a. BZA 20-012.Superior Ave.475. BCORE Corridor Chicago LLC represented by Kimley-Horn 
requesting approval of developmental standards variances from Table 26-6.405.A-7 of the 
Munster zoning ordinance to expand a driveway beyond the maximum permitted width, to 
permit off-street parking in the first lot layer, to permit off-street loading in the first lot layer, 
and to waive the required screening for loading areas and from Table 26-6.405.O-3 to waive 
the minimum dimensions for a parking area. 

 
Mr. Vander Woude stated that the petitioner had a scheduling conflict and is unable to attend the 
meeting but plans to appear at the July meeting and therefore have requested a continuance.  Mr. 
Raffin said that he would hope they could get the project done this year if approved. Ms. Mayer asked if 
truck traffic has been reduced. Mr. Vander Woude said he hasn’t seen the numbers, but anecdotally it 
appears that their changes have had a positive effect. Ms. Mayer asked whether they can require them 
to implement the project within 60 days. Mr. Vander Woude said that the zoning code gives applicants a 
year to implement a project. Ms. Mayer suggested that we encourage them to complete the project 
prior to the holidays.  
 
Motion: Mr. Buksa moved to table BZA 20-012 to the July meeting contingent on this being the last 
continuance granted.   
Second: Ms. Mayer.  
Discussion: None.  
Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries. 
 

 
Findings of Fact  

a. BZA 21-001 ICU Sign Solutions, LLC on behalf of Mark C and Elizabeth A Demakas H&W, 

requesting approval of variances from TABLE 26-6.701.B MONUMENT SIGN SPECIFIC 

STANDARDS and SECTION 26-6.701.B.5.t to permit a cabinet-type monument sign that is 

greater than 18 square feet. 

Motion: Mr. Buksa moved to approve the findings of fact for BZA 21-001. 
Second: Mr. Petersen. 
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Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries.  
 
Additional Business/Items for Discussion 
 
Mr. Vander Woude reported that the Governor’s order declaring a public health emergency was 
extended to the end of June, but he anticipates that the Governor will let it expire soon. He said he 
expects the Town Council to adopt a policy for virtual meetings that will be in accordance with state law. 
He said he will provide that information to the members.  
 
Next Meeting: Mr. Freidman announced that the next regular business meeting will be July 13, 2021, at 
6:45 p.m.  
 
 
Adjournment:  
 
Motion: Mr. Petersen moved to adjourn.  
Second: Mr. Raffin.   
Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:06 p.m.  
  
________________________________________  _________________________  
Chairman Stuart Friedman     Date of Approval  
Board of Zoning Appeals 

______________________________________    _________________________  
Executive Secretary Thomas Vander Woude    Date of Approval   
Board of Zoning Appeals  
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MUNSTER BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
MINUTES OF REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING 

Meeting Date: July 13, 2021 
 
The announced meeting location was Munster Town Hall. In accordance with the Governor's Executive 
Orders 20-09 and subsequent orders related to the COVID-19 pandemic placing restrictions on the 
number of people allowed to gather in one location, some members attended the meeting remotely via 
Zoom, a video conferencing application.  

 
Call to Order: 6:45 pm  
 
Pledge of Allegiance  
 
Members in Attendance:  
Daniel Buksa  
Stuart Friedman (via Zoom) 
Sharon Mayer (via Zoom) 
Jonathan Petersen  
Roland Raffin  
Lee Ann Mellon (Town Council 
Liaison) 

Members Absent:  
 

Staff Present:  
Tom Vander Woude, Planning 
Director  
Dave Wickland, Attorney  
 

 
Approval of Minutes:  
 
Motion: Mr. Buksa moved to approve the minutes of the June 8, 2021 meeting. 
Second: Mr. Petersen. 
Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries.  
 
Preliminary Hearings 

a. None.  
 
Public Hearings 
 

a. BZA 20-012.Superior Ave.475. BCORE Corridor Chicago LLC represented by Kimley-Horn 
requesting approval of developmental standards variances from Table 26-6.405.A-7 of the 
Munster zoning ordinance to expand a driveway beyond the maximum permitted width, to 
permit off-street parking in the first lot layer, to permit off-street loading in the first lot layer, 
and to waive the required screening for loading areas and from Table 26-6.405.O-3 to waive 
the minimum dimensions for a parking area. 

 
Mr. Vander Woude stated that the petition had been tabled multiple times to allow the applicant to 
gather additional data as requested by the board, which they are ready to present. Mr. Jonathan Gocke 
of GE Appliances via zoom presented data that shows the truck traffic entering their Munster facility. He 
said that there has not been a significant increase or decrease in truck traffic over the last 17 months. 
He said in 2020 the average ins and outs were 915 per week and so far in 2021 it has been 926. He said 
that they have not had issues over the last few months: the Lansing lot has been a success; they store 60 
trailers there. They have a one-year lease beginning in February 2021 and they plan on exercising an 
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option to extend it a year, and beyond. Mr. Raffin asked whether the parts shortage caused by the 
pandemic has reduced their traffic and whether they see it increasing in the future. Mr. Gocke said their 
volume has remained steady over the pandemic, so he doesn’t anticipate major increases. Ms. Mayer 
asked why the chart showed Christmas and Thanksgiving as being low traffic times. Mr. Gocke said 
that’s because the data is shown by week and those are short weeks.  
 
Mr. Gocke showed a chart that listed the width of the entrances for all their distribution centers across 
the country. He said the average is 56 feet and the Munster lot entrance is 23.6 feet wide. He said their 
proposal is 60 feet which will bring it up to the average.  
 
Motion: Mr. Petersen moved to approve the variance requests for BZA 20-012 as presented.    
Second: Mr. Buksa.  
Discussion: Mr. Raffin asked Mr. Wickland if they approve the variances and the problem of truck 
congestion continues can they hold GE responsible. Mr. Wickland said that he would have to look into it, 
but he believed there are options available to us. Mr. Petersen amended his motion to make approval 
subject to approval of the development plan submitted under PC Docket 20-008. Mr. Buksa agreed to 
the amendment. Ms. Mayer asked whether they could require the applicant to continue to have an off-
site lot in Lansing. Mr. Wickland said that reasonable conditions can be attached to the variance. Mr. 
Vander Woude said that his opinion is that that condition would be too specific. He said they may be 
able to address the issues in other ways and he wouldn’t recommend tying it to a specific solution. Mr. 
Buksa asked if they should use the term “alternative off-site storage”. Mr. Vander Woude said that he 
would rather address the issues rather than the means that they use. He said if it continues to be a 
problem, they would have to use other tools to address the problem. Ms. Mayer said they would want 
to require that the truck traffic not increase. Mr. Vander Woude suggested that the variance be tied to 
the problem of trucks stacking in the streets of the business park rather than the volume of trucks in and 
out of the facility. Mr. Petersen suggested that the Plan Commission could address this as part of the 
development plan.  
Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries. 
 

b. BZA 21-002 Guy Costanza/GM Contracting representing Vincent Cryns requesting approval of 
multiple variances for a proposed commercial development at 407-411 Ridge Road. 

Mr. Vander Woude presented his staff report. He said that the applicant is proposing a 2500 square foot 
building at the lots at 407-411 Ridge Road. He said they have received a conditional preliminary plat 
approval and three variances. He said they are now requesting four additional variances from the side 
setback maximum of 24’ to permit a side setback of 77’; from the frontage buildout minimum of 80% to 
permit a frontage buildout of approximately 39%; from the requirement that the entrance be located on 
the front façade to permit the main entrance on the side façade; and from the minimum parking of 31 
spaces, which was approved by variance, to permit only 30 spaces. He said that plans have been revised 
so that the previously included requests to permit off street parking in the 2nd lot layer and for the street 
screen to be in line with the parking lot rather than coplanar to the façade have been withdrawn.  
 
He said that the plans no longer show a detention pond and instead show detention in a vault under the 
parking lot.  
 
Mr. John Reed introduced himself as the representative of the applicant. He said that they now have 
tenants for the building. Mr. Reed said that the site and building are not very large, it will appear to be a 
two-story building, and the details of the building and site will be reviewed by the Plan Commission.  
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Mr. Friedman opened the public hearing. No comments. Mr. Friedman closed the public hearing.  
 
Mr. Petersen asked who the tenants will be. Mr. Reed said that there will be two tenants: a Domino’s 
delivery and pick up and Little Italy to-go with no seating. He said that he thinks both will be used by 
train passengers. He said one of the previous variances limited the seating, but there will be no seating 
in the businesses. Mr. Buksa asked how this would interface with the Town’s streetscaping plan. Mr. 
Vander Woude said that the streetscaping takes place within the public right-of-way and so is not 
affected. He said the plan assumes that there will be one curb cut per lot, which is the case with this 
plan. Mr. Petersen asked whether staff was recommending tabling because the application was 
incomplete. Mr. Vander Woude said that for the purpose of the variance request the application is 
complete.  
 
Mr. Raffin said that he expects the building aesthetics to be high quality and include interesting 
architectural features.  
 
Motion: Mr. Raffin moved to approve the variances requested in petition BZA 21-002. 
Second: Ms. Mayer.  
Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries.  
 
 

c. BZA 21-004 Good Oil Company Inc. requesting a conditional use permit to reuse an existing 
accessory structure as a car wash at the Marathon gas station at 9451 Calumet Avenue. 

 
d. BZA 21-007 Good Oil Company Inc. requesting a variance from the minimum setback 

standards for an accessory building to reuse an existing nonconforming building as a car wash 
at the Marathon gas station at 9451 Calumet Avenue. 
 

Mr. Vander Woude read his staff report for the record. He said that the Good Oil Company is proposing 
to reopen a car wash at the Marathon Station at 9451 Calumet. He said there are two actions related to 
the proposal. The first is an application for a conditional use permit to reopen the 965 square foot 
accessory car wash building, which is located to the north of the convenience store. He said that it was a 
car wash in the past but was converted into a mechanics bay and the car wash use was discontinued for 
over a year, which means the conditional use permit has lapsed. He said the second request is for a 
variance from the setback requirements for an accessory structure, which must be 20 feet back from the 
front façade of the principal building. He said the convenience store is the principal building. He said 
that there are different standards for a conditional use and a variance. He said a conditional use is 
permitted if the conditions are met, which is a lower bar than a variance, which requires the showing of 
a hardship or practical difficulty. He said that the applicant has provided a current site plan, a copy of 
the lease between Good Oil and the operator, and a power of attorney which permits Good Oil to speak 
on behalf of the operator and make commitments as requested by the board. He said both agenda 
items require a public hearing.   
 
Mr. Justin Schramm introduced himself as the corporate attorney for the Good Oil Company and Chuck 
Ryan the Chief Operating Officer. He thanked the board and staff for their time. He said that the board 
had discussed various concerns about the property. He said that they have set standards in their lease 
agreement that requires the operator to keep the property up to Town standards and Good Oil 
standards.  
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Mr. Petersen asked the applicant to describe the policies and procedures that they have put in place to 
ensure compliance with the standards. Mr. Chuck Ryan said that their plan is to open the car wash. They 
intend to operate with a tenant and they are hoping to ascertain whether the site with the closure of 
45th Street will be successful. He said that they have potential to draw northbound traffic. He said that 
he understands that in the past the site has not been run in the way Good Oil normally runs a site. He 
said the 45th Street underpass project paused their investment in the site. He said that if the site is 
successful, they plan to upgrade the site to the standards of their other sites around Indiana. He said 
when they run a site, they do so in a first quartile way. Mr. Schramm said that the lease agreement 
outlines general expectations for the site. He said that he sent a certified letter to the tenant expressing 
the tenant’s obligations to maintain the site. He said they don’t want to reflect poorly on them by being 
an eyesore. He said he understands the investment that the Town has made in the area and they don’t 
want to be an eyesore. They think that leaving the car wash vacant does not benefit them or the Town. 
He said that it is to the benefit of both parties to clean up the site and use it to their optimum value. Mr. 
Friedman asked whether the upgrading of the site is the responsibility of the owner or the tenant and 
whether or not they plan to upgrade the site regardless of whether the car wash is open. Mr. Schramm 
said that they have to determine whether a significant investment in the site is feasible. Mr. Ryan said 
the site will operate at an optimal level as it is today and Good Oil has the ability to pay for that. He said 
they believe that the site will do well with the car wash operating, but they don’t know because it has in 
the past not been run well or been open consistently. He said if they are correct they would upgrade the 
site with a 1 to 1.5 million dollar upgrade including EV charging stations. He said there is a plan to 
upgrade the site if it proves to be viable.  
 
Mr. Petersen said this site is at the epicenter of development in the Town and what he is hearing from 
the petitioner is that they intend to milk the site until some undefined time in the future and run it like it 
has been run in the past. He said it has been run like a dump. He said he will not vote to approve it 
unless he hears something more concrete. He said he has been on the board for some time and knows 
what a petitioner that has his act together should sound like. He said they have traffic studies, projected 
volume of business, and they tell us what they’re investing in this location because they know the traffic 
will support it. He said he has also seen petitioners like this who make promises and do not follow 
through on them. He said he doesn’t think the petition has met the burden and will be voting against it.  
 
Mr. Friedman opened the public hearing for BZA 21-004. Mr. Schramm said that he appreciates the 
comments from the board and suggested that the conditional use be limited to a specific timeframe of 
18 or 24 months to allow them to prove themselves. Mr. Friedman closed the public hearing. Mr. 
Friedman asked Mr. Wickland if they can limit the permit to a specific length of time. Mr. Wickland said 
reasonable conditions can be placed on the approval. Mr. Raffin asked if the vacated service bays will be 
reused. Mr. Ryan said that they may expand the convenience store into that space. Mr. Raffin asked if 
the pumps will be upgraded. Mr. Ryan said that they have already upgraded the pumps and painted and 
remodeled the building. Mr. Ryan said that the site needs to be upgraded, but they don’t know given the 
closure of 45th whether the site is still viable. He said that Don Good has offered to work with the Town 
if they sell the property to determine the buyer. Ms. Mayer asked if they were concerned that the site is 
not on a corner. Mr. Ryan said that the change in traffic flow is a concern; they rely on the northbound 
traffic on Calumet only. Ms. Meyer asked who would enforce a timeline on the motion. Mr. Vander 
Woude said the zoning enforcement officer would be responsible. Mr. Petersen said that this is not the 
type of business that is looking to invest in Munster but is looking to extract value from the Town. He 
said that the petitioner is going to see what happens, and wait to see if the property value increases, but 
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not invest in the site. Mr. Ryan said he’s only asking to reopen the car wash not for permission to rebuild 
the facility. Mr. Schramm said that they are already operating the gas station and don’t need permission 
for that, and they would like to reuse a vacant building as a car wash. He said that he doesn’t know what 
harm a car wash does in that location. He said the building will be there whether or not they reuse it. He 
said that the best use of the building is a car wash and it will be more of a detriment if it sits there 
empty.  
 
Ms. Mellon said that the curb cuts currently go both ways. She said that given the construction going on 
she doesn’t think that can continue and thinks that could cause a problem. She suggested that the 
driveways be a right-in/right-out. Mr. Vander Woude said that they have not required them to do that, 
but if that’s something that the board would like to require as a condition, they could do that. He said 
that sometimes gas stations have difficulty modifying their curb cuts because they need to 
accommodate their fuel trucks. Mr. Ryan said that modifying the curb cut would have to go before their 
executive board.  
 
Motion: Mr. Buksa moved to send a favorable recommendation to the Town Council to approve the 
conditional use for a car wash at 9451 Calumet Avenue under BZA 21-004 contingent upon the 
following:  

1. The car wash is to be located in the existing accessory building.  
2. The car wash is to be an accessory use to the existing Marathon gas station.  
3. The car wash queuing area is to be screened by a 3'-3.5' Wall or Enhanced Hedge in accordance 

with Munster zoning ordinance TABLE 26-6.405.A-6 DISTRICT STANDARDS Screens.  
4. The Board of Zoning Appeals approves a variance from the setback standards of TABLE 26-

6.405.A6 

5. The permit be granted with a time limit of 12 months.  
 Second: Mr. Raffin seconded and requested an amendment to the motion stating that if the conditional 
use permit is not renewed after a year and they don’t have a plan, the accessory building be vacated and 
taken down and restored to landscaping or parking. Mr. Buksa accepted the amendment.   
Vote: Yes – 4 No – 1 Abstain – 0. Motion carries.  
 
Mr. Friedman opened the public hearing for BZA 21-007. No comments. Mr. Friedman closed the public 
hearing.  
 
Motion: Mr. Raffin moved to approve the variance from the minimum setback for an accessory 
structure at 9451 Calumet Avenue BZA 21-004 contingent upon the following:  

1. The car wash is to be located in the existing accessory building.  
2. The car wash is to be an accessory use to the existing Marathon gas station.  
3. The car wash queuing area is to be screened by a 3'-3.5' Wall or Enhanced Hedge in accordance 

with Munster zoning ordinance TABLE 26-6.405.A-6 DISTRICT STANDARDS Screens.  
4. The Munster Town Council approves a conditional use permit for a car wash at 9451 Calumet 
5. Avenue. 

Second: Mr. Buksa 

Vote: Yes – 4 No – 1 Abstain – 0. Motion carries.  
 
 

e. BZA 21-006 Parth Patel requesting variances from the minimum parking ratio to develop a 
Smoothie King at 8130-8138 Calumet Avenue. 



Minutes  
Page 6 

 

 
Mr. Vander Woude presented his staff report. He said that the petition presented last month required 
additional variances and conditional uses for a drive through and for an outdoor dining area. He said 
that the applicant has revised the plans eliminating the drive through and the outdoor dining area and 
has withdrawn those applications. He said that the application is for a three-unit commercial building at 
8130-8138 Calumet Avenue. He said there is now a request for a single variance; from the minimum 
parking requirement. The applicant is proposing 27 parking spaces. The number of spaces is sufficient 
for office or retail uses, but they require a variance to have multiple restaurants, including the proposed 
Smoothie King which requires 18 spaces. He said the staff recommendation is to permit restaurant uses, 
but to cap the number of seats at 67, which equals 1 space for every 2.5. seats. He said there is a single 
curb cut at the south edge of the property using a shared driveway easement. He said the plan provides 
connectivity to adjacent properties. Mr. Parth Patel said that he revised the site plan based on the 
feedback from the board. He said he’s asking for permission to include additional restaurant uses, with 
the seats capped at 67. Ms. Mayer asked if the change from one tenant to three tenants, changes their 
proforma. Mr. Patel said that they are adding two tenant spaces to make up for the lost revenue from 
not having a drive through. He said they also need to make the building larger to meet frontage buildout 
requirements. Ms. Mayer asked if he knew the future tenants. Mr. Patel said he did not. Mr. Raffin 
asked if there are façade differentiation requirements for this building. Mr. Vander Woude said that 
they have not seen the architectural plans for the building yet. He said that the standard for façade 
differentiation applies only to buildings that are 100 feet in width. Mr. Patel said that the façade could 
be differentiated by materials or architecture; he said the doors will be recessed. Mr. Vander Woude 
said that the Plan Commission will have to approve the development plan and subdivision. Mr. Raffin 
said that the cars entering and exiting on Calumet could be a problem because the parking is so close to 
the sidewalk and Calumet Avenue. Ms. Mayer asked how many spaces are required for the design and 
how many they are providing. Mr. Vander Woude said that they are providing 27 spaces and the 
number of spaces required depends on the use; restaurant require more spaces than retail, office or 
personal services. The variance would allow them to have, in addition to the Smoothie King, two retail 
uses or a restaurant use. Mr. Vander Woude said he needs 18 for the Smoothie King and 21 for each 
additional restaurant. Mr. Vander Woude said he is recommending granting the variance but limiting the 
number of seats for all restaurants to 67 seats.  
 
Mr. Friedman opened the public hearing. Mr. Jose Ocegueda of 8130 Jefferson asked what good this 
project will bring to the Town and to property owners. He said he’s also concerned about a drive 
through speaker. Mr. Friedman said that they hope that all businesses will improve the Town and they 
evaluate all aspects of each project. Mr. Patel said that they are not including a drive through so there 
will be no speaker, there will be a 10 foot alley separating the building from the property to the west, 
and there are currently two vacant buildings on the lots which do nothing for property values. Mr. Tony 
Gagliardi owner of 8124 Calumet Avenue said that he is concerned that Calumet Avenue is congested 
and he is concerned that the customers of the proposed building will park on his property which will 
affect his tenants. He said that turning left out of the driveway will be difficult because Calumet Avenue 
backs up. Mr. Vander Woude said he has a written letter from the attorney of Mr. Gagliardi objecting to 
the variance and read it into the record. Mr. Patel said that the tenants of Mr. Gagliardi are already 
parking on the subject property so he may not have adequate spaces on his lot. He said that Mr. 
Gagliardi’s property is closer to Broadmoor than the subject property so if his customers don’t have 
issues turning onto Calumet, he shouldn’t have issues on his property. He said his curb cut will also 
support customers of Mr. Baker’s property to the south. Mr. Raffin said that three food type businesses 
will cause traffic problems and the traffic on Calumet is completely different from Ridge Road. He said 



Minutes  
Page 7 

 

that they want it to be safe. Mr. Patel said that he’s trying to have uses similar to those across the street. 
Mr. Raffin said that the parking is problematic across the street.  Mr. Buksa said he shares Mr. Raffins 
concerns about traffic. Mr. Friedman closed the public hearing. 
 
Motion: Ms. Mayer moved to deny the petition.   
Second: Mr. Buksa. 
Discussion: Mr. Petersen suggested that Mr. Patel withdraw the petition rather than be denied. Mr. 
Patel asked to withdraw. Mr. Vander Woude suggested that the applicant request to be tabled rather 
than withdraw.  Ms. Mayer withdrew her motion.  
 
Motion: Mr. Petersen moved to table the petition.   
Second: Mr. Buksa. 
Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries.  
 

 
Findings of Fact  

a. None.  
 
Additional Business/Items for Discussion 
 
Mr. Vander Woude said that they received an application for a sign variance at the Citgo Station at 1750 
45th St. He said the submittal met the deadline but staff neglected to place it on the agenda. He asked 
whether the board would consider granting a public hearing for the application in August.  
 
Motion: Mr. Petersen moved to table the petition.   
Second: Ms. Mayer. 
Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries. 
 
Next Meeting: Mr. Freidman announced that the next regular business meeting will be August 10, 2021, 
at 6:45 p.m.  
 
 
Adjournment:  
 
Motion: Mr. Raffin moved to adjourn.  
Second: Mr. Petersen.   
Vote: Yes – 5 No – 0 Abstain – 0. Motion carries. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:47 p.m.  
  
________________________________________  _________________________  
Chairman Stuart Friedman     Date of Approval  
Board of Zoning Appeals 

______________________________________    _________________________  
Executive Secretary Thomas Vander Woude    Date of Approval   
Board of Zoning Appeals  
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Lake Superior Court, Civil Division 1

SUPERIOR

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF LAKE

GOOD OIL COMPANY, INC.

THE TOWN OF MUNSTER, INDIANA,
THE TOWN OF MUNSTER, INDIANA
CLERK-TREASURER, and THE
INCORPORATED TOWN OF
MUNSTER, INDIANA BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS

IN THE LAKE CIRCUIT COURT
SS:

ANNUAL TERM 2021

CAUSE NO. 45COl -2 1 09-PL-

Petitioner,

V.

Respondents.

VERIFIED PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Comes now the Petitioner, Good Oil Company, Inc., by Counsel, Justin A. Schramm of

Schramm Law Group, P.C., and for their Verified Petition for Judicial Review, alleges and says

as follows:

1. Petitioner, Good Oil Company, Inc., is an Indiana domestic for-profit corporation, with its

principal office being located at 1201 N. US 35, Winamac, IN 46996.

Respondent, The Town of Munster, Indiana, is an incorporated Indiana municipal

corporation, validly formed and existing under the laws 0f the State of Indiana (the

“Town”). The Town Council for the Town of Munster, Indiana, is a duly elected board,

responsible for various Town functions (the “Town Council”).

Respondent, The Town ofMunster, Indiana, Board ofZoning Appeals, is an Indiana zoning

board, formed pursuant t0 Ind. Code § 36-7 et seq., and a municipal commission, organized

by the Town (the “Board of Zoning”).

That Petitioner is the current owner of that certain piece of real property located at 9451

Calumet Ave, Munster, IN, containing parcel number 45-07-30-301-004.000—027 (the

“Property”), and has been the continuous owner of said Property since April of 201 1.

That, in addition to the Property being used as a gas station and convenience store for the

entirety of Petitioner’s ownership of said Property, and until 2013, Petitioner also utilized



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

the Nine Hundred and Sixty-Five (965) Square Foot Accessory Building (the “Accessory

Building”) located on the Property for a Car Wash.

That the Accessory Building still stands on the Property, it being located approximately

Eighteen Feet and Two Inches (1 8’2”) fiom the convenience store.

That, due to the Accessory Building not being utilized as a Car Wash for a period of at

least one (1) year, the Town required the Petitioner to seek a conditional use permit for the

Accessory Building’s re-use as a Car Wash, as a car wash was now deemed a non-

conforming use, pursuant to the Town’s zoning ordinance.

That, in addition t0 the conditional use permit, the Town also required Petitioner to apply

for a developmental standards variance, as the building’s setback ofEighteen Feet and Two
Inches (1 8’2”) was closer than the minimum Twenty Feet (20’) setback now required

pursuant to the Town’s zoning ordinance.

That both the Car Wash’s use, and its current setback, were in compliance With the Town’s

zoning ordinance at the time the Car Wash was installed, and the Accessory Building was

built on the Property.

That the Town’s zoning ordinance amendments, which were made subsequent to the

construction 0f the Accessory Building, and its use as a Car Wash, made the minimum

setback requirement and the Accessory Building’s use as a car wash non-conforming.

That on or about May 6, 2021, Petitioner submitted its Site Plan Review Application, a

copy ofwhich is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by reference.

That, afier a meeting with the Site Plan Commission on or about May 13, 2021, the Site

Plan Commission did not indicate any problems or issues with the Petitioner’s proposed

conditional use as a Car Wash, or the minimum setback requirements for the Accessory

Building.

That on or about May 26, 202 1
,
Petitioner submitted its Petition Application for a Variance,

pertaining to the minimum Twenty Foot (20’) setback variance, and re—submitted its

Petitioner Application for a Conditional Use Permit, requesting t0 re—use the Accessory

Building as a Car Wash (together, collectively, the “Permits”). Petitioner’s Application

for a Variance is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and incorporated herein by reference.

Petitioner’s Application for a Conditional Use Permit, is attached hereto as Exhibit C, and

incorporated herein by reference.

That Petitioner complied with all notice requirements, as set forth in Ind. Code § 36-7 et

seq., having published notice of the Board of Zoning hearings in a county paper of

acceptable circulation, and also having provided certified mailings to all property owners

identified by the Town, as having an interest in the Board ofZoning hearings.



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

Petitioner met with the Board ofZoning in two (2) public meetings, those meetings taking

place on or about June 8, 2021, and July 13, 2021.

That prior to the July 13, 2021, public hearing, two (2) staffreports were submitted t0 the

Board 0f Zoning, recommending approval of the Permits, with conditions. A copy of the

Conditional Use Permit Staff Report is attached hereto as Exhibit D, and incorporated

herein by reference. A copy of the Development Standards Variance Conditional Use

Permit Staff Report is attached hereto as Exhibit E, and incorporated herein by reference.

That a public hearing that was held by the Board ononing on or about July 13, 2021 ,
and

the Board of Zoning, in a 4-1 vote, granted the Permits, subject to the Town Council’s

subsequent approval.

That various pieces of evidence were considered at both Board of Zoning hearings,

including the Site Plan Report, both Staff Reports, maps, and oral testimony.

That the Board 0f Zoning asked questions during both meetings, which were open to the

public.

That no additional comment was received by any interested landowners, all 0f whom
received notice from the Petitioner via certified mailings and newspaper publication.

That the Board of Zoning issued Findings of Fact, which were certified and presented to

the Town Council, for subsequent approval. A copy of the Findings 0f Fact are attached

hereto as Exhibit F, and incorporated herein by reference.

A copy of the minutes of the July l3, 2021 hearing are attached hereto as Exhibit G and

incorporated herein by reference.

That the Town Council, at their August 16, 2021 public meeting, with Exhibit A, B, C, D,

E, F, and G, in hand and available for inspection, denied the Permits, by unanimous vote.

That the Town Council failed t0 properly evaluate the Permits under the appropriate

standards, as set forth in Ind. Code § 36-7-4-918.4 and Ind. Code § 36-7-4-918.5, and did

not take into consideration the confines of said Code sections.

That, among other non—permitted evaluative standards, the Town Council discussed the

aesthetic nature of the Property, as their sole basis for denial of the Permits.

That one (1) Council member in particular, that being Councilmember Mellon, referred t0

the Property as “looking like junk” and referred to Petitioner’s offer to revitalize the

Property in the Board of Zoning meeting as disingenuous.

That reference to the Property as a whole was made by the Councilmembers during

deliberation, and not specifically to the Accessory Building which housed the Car Wash.

No further discussion was offered concerning the Accessory Building, as any comment



28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

made specifically targeted the whole 0f the Property and the Petitioner’s motives for

seeking t0 re—use the Car Wash Accessory Building.

That no conditional use or other variance is required to continue to operate the Property as

a gas station and convenience store, and therefore Councilmember Mellon’s comments

inappropriately targeted the whole 0fthe Property, and not the specific Accessory Building

which was the subject 0fthe Permits.

That the Town Council neither presented nor received any additional evidence pertaining

to the Property or the Accessory Building at their August l6, 2021, public meeting, aside

fi'om those items attached hereto as Exhibit A, B, C, D, E, F, and G, which would otherwise

support their denial ofthe Permits, under those specific standards allowed pursuant t0 Ind.

Code § 36-7-4-918.4 and Ind. Code § 36-7-4-918.5.

That the Town Council’s denial of the Permits was not in accordance to those standards

promulgated and set forth and allowed pursuant t0 Ind. Code § 36-7-4-91 8.4 and Ind. Code

§ 36-7-4-91 8.5, 0r any other section of the Code.

Petitioners have exhausted all administrative remedies and are entitled to file this Petition

pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-7-4-1604.

This Verified Petition was filed Within Thirty (30) days 0f the Town Council’s denial 0f

the Permits and was timely filed.

Petitioners are prejudiced by the Town Council Decision, which decision is: (i) arbitrary

and capricious; (ii) unsupported by substantial evidence; (iii) not in accordance with the

law; (iv) in excess 0f statutory jurisdiction, authority, or limitations, or short of statutory

fight; and (V) without observance of procedure required by law.

Pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-7-4—1613(a), Petitioners hereby request the Town Council to

prepare the original 0r certified copy of the Town Council’s record for judicial review and

t0 deliver the same to Petitioner’s Counsel so that Petitioners can transmit the Town
Council record to the Court Within Thirty (30) days afier filing this Verified Petition. If

the Town Council fails t0 timely transmit the Town Council’s record to Petitioner’s

Counsel, Petitioner reserves the right to request an extension of time to file the zoning

record with the Court.

Petitioner has complied with the notice provisions of Ind. Code § 36-7-4-1609 by having

notice served by either Sheriff or by certified mail, return receipt requested, on:

(a) The Town of Munster’s Clerk-Treasurer;

(b) The Town of Munster’s Corporate Attorney, Mr. David Westland, of Westland &
Bennett P.C.;

(c) Board ofZoning Appeals.



WHEREFORE, Petitioner, by Counsel, Justin A. Schramm of Schramm Law Group,

P.C., respectfully requests that the Court grant this Verified Petition for Judicial Review, reverse

the Town Council’s decision, and enter an Order granting the Petitioner’s Application for a

Conditional Use Permit and Petitioner’s Application for a Variance, and for all other relief that is

just and proper in the premises.

Respectfully Submitted,%
ustin A. Schramm
Attorney for Petitioner

Schramm Law Group, P.C.

118 N. Monticello St.

Winamac, IN 46996

(574) 946-6850

schrammlawgrouppc®gmaiLc0m
Attorney N0. 32749-09

I affirm under the penalties for petjury, that the foregoing statements of fact are true and

correct.

Respectfully Submitted,

’

stin A. Schramm
Attorney for Petitioner

Schramm Law Group, P.C.

118 N. Monticello St.

Winamac, IN 46996

(574) 946-6850

schrammlawg:ouppc@gmail.com
Attorney No. 32749-09
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STATE OF INDIANA ) IN THE LAKE SUPERIOR COURT, CIVIL DIVISION 1

)
.

COUNTY OF LAKE ) CASE NUMBER; 451301—2109—PL-000661

GOOD 01L COMPANY, INC. Filed in Open Court
V January 31, 2022

TOWN OF MUNSTER, ET AL gear?!MW
CLERK LAKE SUPERIOR COURT

INTERIM CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER NG

Plaintiff appeared by Attorney Justin Schramm; defendant appeared
by Attorney David Westland for hearing on the plaintiff’s and defendant's
Motions to Dismiss.

The Court, being fully advised, now orders this case dismissed with
prejudice.

DATED: January 31, 2022

MME/é‘
.

/]O
M SE A, Judge”

E SU IOR COURT
CIVIL D SION ROOM ONE
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